

Bloomingdale School District 13 164 Euclid Avenue Bloomingdale, Illinois 60108-2604

Phone: 630-893-9590

Fax 630-893-1818

Dr. Jon Bartelt Superintendent jbartelt@sd13.org

Mrs. Nicole Gabany
Director of Teaching and
Learning
ngabany@sd13.org

Ms. Samia Hefferan Director of Student Services shefferan@sd13.org

Mr. Rick McCall
Director of Technology
rmccall@sd13.org

Mr. Marcos Rosales
Director of Buildings
and Grounds
mrosales@sd13.org

Ms. Valerie Varhalla
Director of Finance
vvarhalla@sd13.org

To: Board of Education

Dr. Jon Bartelt

From: Ms. Valerie Varhalla

Re: IMRF Authorized Agent

Date: November 28, 2022

Background

The school code requires (40 ILCS 5/7-135) the Board of Education to Authorize an employee to become the District's Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) agent. The employee's responsibilities include filing payroll reports and member forms, paying contributions, answering members' questions, and other forms and communications on behalf of the school district.

Situation

Recently, Melissa Oneal, the District's IMRF Authorized Agent, resigned effective November 14, 2022. As required by law, the Board of Education now needs to appoint a new Authorized IMRF Agent. Valerie Varhalla, the District's Director of Finance will act as the District's new IMRF agent. For your convenience, I have attached the completed *Notice of Appointment of Authorized Agent Form* that needs to be filed with IMRF.

Recommendation

The administration recommends that the Board of Education appoint Valerie Varhalla as the Authorized IMRF Agent effective November 28, 2022.